

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 533 OF 2011

Meghesh Vinayak Pradhan ...Appellant

vs.

Ashok Dhananjay Shetty And  
Anr. ...Respondents

\*\*\*\*\*

Mr. Danish Patel i/by Ms. S. D. Khot	Advocate for the Appellant
Mr. Y. Y. Dabke	APP for Respondent-State
None for Respondent No. 1	

\*\*\*\*\*

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.

DATE : 08<sup>th</sup> MAY 2024

P. C. :-

1. It is true that bailable warrant is served on Respondent No. 1 and he has furnished surety before Sangali City Police Station but he has not appeared before this Court.
2. Even Appellant is not in touch with his learned Advocate.
3. Let one chance be given by referring the matter to mediation to the District Legal Services Authority, Sangali. Hence the following Order:

**ORDER**

- (i) Let the matter be referred to the District Legal Services Authority, Sangli for a Mediation.
  - (ii) Let Parties to appear before the learned Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Sangli on **21<sup>st</sup> May 2024**. He is directed to appoint Mediator.
  - (iii) Let learned Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Sangli to issue notice to the parties and Mediator to conduct meetings and then submit a report within statutory period.
- 4.** The matter be listed on **11<sup>th</sup> July 2024** for Compliance.

**[S. M. MODAK, J.]**