

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.533 OF 2011

Meghesh Vinayak Pradhan

... Appellant

Versus

Ashok Dhananjay Shetty and anr

... Respondents

Ms. Ameeta Kuttikrishnan a/w Ms. Shubhada Khot i/b. Mr. Danish Patel and Shambhavi Desai for the Appellant.

Ms. S. E. Phad, APP for the Respondent – State.

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.

DATED : 11th JULY 2024

P. C. :

1. Heard learned Advocate for the Appellant.
2. There was aailable warrant of Rs.15,000/- issued against the Respondent. It was also served and the accused furnished surety before Sangli City Police Station. There was a report to that effect. Let copy of bond by respondent and surety be send to the trial court for necessary compliance. Office to comply this.
3. The matter is also referred to Mediation as per order dated 8th May 2024. It has failed. The report was given by the Incharge Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Sangli dated 4th June

2024.

4. Despite that the Court can hear the Appeal by appointing some one to represent the Respondent, in that case, the appointed Advocate would not get instructions from the Respondent. So let the direction be given to the Court of JMFC Sangli to forfeit the personal bond and surety bond furnished by the Respondent before the police.

5. Hence the Court of JMFC Sangli is directed to forfeit the personal bond and the surety bond of the Respondent by passing necessary orders. Compliance be called.

6. List the matter on **8th August 2024** for compliance.

[S. M. MODAK, J.]