



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 533 OF 2011

Meghesh Vinayak Pradhan

...Appellant

vs.

Ashok Dhananjay Shetty and Anr.

...Respondents

Ms. Shubhada Khot a/w Ms. Ameeta Kuttikrishnan a/w Mr. Danish Patel, Ms. Shambhavi Desai	Advocate for the Appellant
Adv. Sukumar R. Ghanavat	Advocate for the Respondent No. 1
Ms. S. E. Phad	APP for Respondent-State

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.

DATE : 08th AUGUST 2024

P. C. :-

1. In spite of granting various opportunities, the Respondent has not appeared in this Court, that is why on 11/07/2024 direction was given to the Court of the JMFC, Sangli to forfeit the personal bond and surety bond of the Respondent. There is a report received. It is dated 06/08/2024 informing that surety has deposited Rs. 15,000/-. Yet the Respondent has not deposited Rs. 15,000/-.

2. Let learned Advocate for the Respondent to take instructions whether this personal bond is forfeited. In that eventuality, the Respondent is required to furnish fresh surety and let him take instructions.
3. Two weeks time is granted to learned Advocate for the Respondent No. 1 to file Vakalatnama.
4. Matter be kept on **29th August 2024** for direction.

[S. M. MODAK, J.]