

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.533 OF 2011

Digitally signed
by SATISH
RAMCHANDRA
SANGAR
Date:
2024.09.05
10:57:34
+0530

Meghesh Vinayak Pradhan

...Appellant

vs.

Ashok Dhananjay Shetty and Anr.

...Respondents

Mr.A.Kuttikrishnan:-	Advocate for Appellant.
Mr.Sukumar Ghanavat:-	Advocate for Respondent No.1.
Ms.Sangita E. Phad:-	APP for Respondent No.2-State.

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.

DATE : 29th AUGUST 2024

P. C. :-

1. As directed on 8th August 2024, the Respondent No.1 – Accused has filed Vakalatnama. He is asked to furnish a fresh surety. The trial Court has not accepted the surety because the Record and Proceeding is sent to this Court.

2. Hence, direction:-

(i) The Respondent No.1 to furnish a copy of the judgment and memo of Appeal before the trial Court and then, the trial Court to accept the fresh surety and to grant him bail.

(ii) Let, this be done within two (2) weeks.

3. Stand over to **26th September 2024.**

[S. M. MODAK, J.]